Resolution appropriating local matching funds for a grant application to perform dredging of Swift Creek in the vicinity of South 7th Street.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS city staff have been directed to apply for a 2019 Recreational Boating Facility grant from the Wisconsin DNR for the purpose of dredging Swift Creek in the vicinity of South 7th Street, and

WHEREAS the aforementioned grant program requires a 50% local matching share of project costs, and

WHEREAS a project named "Dredge Swift Creek and Common Back Sloughs" has been requested (Request CIP-19-7) in the Proposed 2019-2023 Capital Improvement plan, and

WHEREAS the total cost of the 2019 Swift Creek Dredging Project is estimated to be \$300,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the sum of \$150,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the TIF 14 – Gundersen Lutheran Increment to pay for the 50% local matching funds required by the Recreation Boating Facility grant program to fund a project to perform dredging and other related work in Swift Creek.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Public Works is authorized to pay for project costs and to enter into contractual agreements and/or direct purchase any material, equipment or services it deems to be in the best interest of the City in order to complete the project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, City Engineer and Finance Director are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of La Crosse will comply with state and federal rules for the grant program; may perform force account work; will maintain the completed project in an attractive, inviting and safe manner; will keep the facility open to the general public during reasonable hours consistent with the type of facility and will obtain approval from the Wisconsin DNR before any change is made in the use of the project site.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on October 11, 2018.

Jeri Lehrhe

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin